An Ordinance Providing for the Removal of Snow and Ice from Sidewalks in the Borough of Alexandria and Providing for Penalties for Violations of This Ordinance by the Failure to Remove Snow and Ice From the Sidewalks of the Borough of Alexandria as Required Herein

- SECTION 1. Every owner, every occupant and every tenant of every property fronting along or upon any of the streets in the Borough of Alexandria is hereby required to remove or cause to be removed from all of the sidewalks in front of or along side such property all snow and ice thereon fallen or formed, within ten (10) hours after the same shall have ceased to fall or to be formed. Provided: snow or ice that has ceased to fall or to be formed after six o'clock of any evening may be removed at any time before two o'clock of the following afternoon. Provided further: the owner of a property shall be responsible for conforming to the requirements of this section where such property is occupied by such owner, is unoccupied or vacant, or is a multiple-business or multiple-dwelling property, occupied by more than one tenant or occupier; the tenant or occupier of every single-unit property, occupied by such occupier or tenant shall be the responsible party for conforming to the requirements of this section.
- SECTION 2. In any case where the owner, occupant or tenant, as aforesaid, shall fail, neglect, or refuse to comply with any of the provisions of the first section of this ordinance within the time limit prescribed therein, the Borough authorities may proceed immediately to clear all snow and/or ice from the sidewalk in front of or along side the property of the owner, occupant or tenant and to collect the expenses thereof from the owner, occupant or tenant, whomever shall be the responsible party as set forth in the section above.
- SECTION 3. Penalty for Violation . Any owner, occupant or tenant who shall fail to remove any snow or ice from any sidewalk as required by the first section of this ordinance shall, upon conviction thereof in a Summary Proceeding, be sentenced to pay a fine to the Borough of Alexandria of not more than One Hundred and 00/100 (\$100.00) Dollars, nor less than Twenty-Five and 00/100 (\$25.00) Dollars. In default of the payment of the fine, such person shall be liable to imprisonment for not more than ten (10) days. Each day that a violation is continued shall constitute a separate offense. All fines collected for the violation of this ordinance shall be paid over to the Borough of Alexandria whose ordinance has been violated.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED at a public meeting of the Alexandria Borough Council, Huntingdon County, Pennsylvania, 1990.